1	NSAHLAI LAW FIRM		
	EMMANUEL NSAHLAI, SBN (20758)	
2	Email: <u>nsahlai.e@nsahlailawfirm.com</u> 3250 WILSHIRE BLVD, STE 1500		
3	LOS ANGELES, CA 90010		
4	Tel : (213) 797-0369		
5	Fax : (213) 973-4617		
6	Attorney for Plaintiffs		
7	UNITED STATE	DISTRIC	T COURT
8	CENTED AT DICTOR		LIEODNIA
9	CENTRAL DISTI	CI OF CA	ALIFORNIA
10	In Decimal designation and an habit		
11	Jane Doe, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated;	Case No	.: 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx
12	DOES plaintiffs 1 through 1000,		
13	Plaintiffs,	A PPI JC	CATION TO CLERK
14	Traineris,		TRY OF DEFAULT
	VS.	AGAIN	ST DEFENDANTS
15	CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH		
16	a.k.a CHRIS ANU, an individual; and		
17	DOES 1 through 5000.		
18	Defendants.		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27		-1-	
20	Lang Dog v CHRISTOPHER ANII FORENT		Case No. 2:19-cy-00995-R-SI

Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Application for Entry of Default against Defendant Christopher Anu Fobeneh

28

Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
3	I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 12, 2019, I directed that the foregoing
4	document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system, and
5	[X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, CA
6	on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage
7	meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.
8	Defendant,
9	CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH
10	3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224
11	Houston, TX 77042-5027
12	
13	By:/S/_ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
	Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx
28	Certificate of Service

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	NSAHLAI LAW FIRM EMMANUEL NSAHLAI, SBN (2075) Email: nsahlai.e@nsahlailawfirm.com 3250 WILSHIRE BLVD, STE 1500 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 Tel : (213) 797-0369 Fax : (213) 973-4617 Attorney for Plaintiffs UNITED STATI	ES DISTRICT COURT	
8	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Jane Doe, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated; DOES plaintiffs 1 through 1000, Plaintiffs, vs. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH a.k.a CHRIS ANU, an individual; and DOES 1 through 5000. Defendants.	\$ Case No.: 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx \$ DECLARATION OF \$ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI IN \$ SUPPORT OF APPLICATION \$ TO CLERK FOR ENTRY OF \$ DEFAULT AGAINST \$ DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER \$ ANU FOBENEH A.K.A. CHRIS \$ ANU \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
24 25		§ § 8	
26		\$ \$ _\$-1-	
27 28	Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENE Declaration of Emmanuel Nsahlai in Supp		

Declaration of Emmanuel Nsahlai in Support of the Application for Entry of Default against

Defendants

document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CN system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angele on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 12, 2019, I directed that the for document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CN system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angels on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on more than the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CN system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angele on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	2	
system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angels on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	3	I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 12, 2019, I directed that the foregoing
on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on more the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or pure meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/	4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	5	[X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, CA on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on motion of
Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI By:/S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI Jame Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case No. 2:19-cv-00995-R		the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage
CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	.	Defendant,
10 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 12 By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	9	CUDICEODUED AND FORENCIA
Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	10	
By:		
14	12	
14	13	By:/S/_ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI
16	14	
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 3ane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	15	
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	16	
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	17	
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 3ane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	18	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27	19	
22 23 24 25 26 27	20	
23 24 25 26 27 28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	21	
24 25 26 27 -1-	22	
25 26 27 28	23	
26 27 -1-	24	
27	25	
28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	26	
28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	27	-1-
Continents of Bervice	28	

EXHIBIT A

Case 2:19-cv-00995-R-SK Document 10-2 Filed 03/12/19 Page 2 of 3 Page ID #:101

Case 2:19-cv-00995-R-SK Document 5 Filed 02/11/19 Page 1 of 2 Page ID #:81

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

Central District of California

Jane Doe, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated; DOES plaintiffs 1 through 1000)))
)
Plaintiff(s))
V.	Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx
CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH a.k.a CHRIS ANU, an individual; and DOES 1 through 5000.	
Defendant(s)))

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant's name and address) CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Date:

02/11/2019

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are: NSAHLAI LAW FIRM

EMMANUEL NSAHLAI, SBN (207588) Email: nsahlai.e@nsahlailawfirm.com 3250 WILSHIRE BLVD, STE 1500 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

Tel: (213) 797-0369; Fax: (213) 973-4617

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

Case 2:19-cv-00995-R-SK Document 10-2 Filed 03/12/19 Page 3 of 3 Page ID #:102

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

was re	This summons for eceived by me on (da	(name of individual and title, if any)	Christopher Anu Fo	beneh.
.,	was received by the off (date)			
	1 personally ser	rved the summons on the individ	ual at (place) 3354 Rogerdal	e Pd
	Apt # 224,	Houston, Texas 7	7042 on (date) 2/12/19	; or
	☐ I left the summ	ons at the individual's residence	or usual place of abode with (name)	
		, a p	erson of suitable age and discretion who re-	sides there,
	on (date)	, and mailed a copy	to the individual's last known address; or	•
	☐ I served the sur	nmons on (name of individual)		, who is
	designated by law	to accept service of process on	behalf of (name of organization)	······································
	11		on (date)	; or
	☐ I returned the si	ummons unexecuted because		; or
	☐ Other (specify):			
	My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a total of \$	0.00
	I declare under pen	alty of perjury that this informat	tion is true.	
Date:	2/13/19		Server's signature	
		21 <u></u>	Printed name and title	

950 Leadenhall ar Channelview, TX 77530 Server's address 77530

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8		ES	DISTRICT COURT CT OF CALIFORNIA
10	Jane Doe, individually, and on behalf	§	
11	of all others similarly situated;	§	Case No.: 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx
12	DOES plaintiffs 1 through 1000,	§ §	
13	Plaintiffs,	§	[PROPOSED] ENTRY OF
14		§	DEFAULT AGAINST
15	VS.	§ §	DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH A.K.A CHRIS
	CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH	\$ §	ANU
16	a.k.a CHRIS ANU, an individual; and	§ e	
17	DOES 1 through 5000. Defendants.	§ §	
18		§	
19		§ 8	
20		§ §	
21		§	
22		§ §	
23		§	
		§ §	
24		§	
25		§	
26		§ §	
27			1-
28	Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENI		Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-S

Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH [PROPOSED] ENTRY OF DEFAULT

Case 2:19-cv-00995-R-SK Document 10-3 Filed 03/12/19 Page 2 of 4 Page ID #:104

1	It appearing from the records in the above-entitled action that the Summons	
2	and Complaint for this case have been served upon the defendants named below, and	
3 4	it further appearing from the declaration of counsel for Plaintiff and other evidence	
5	that defendant Christopher Anu Fobeneh has failed to plead or otherwise defend this	
6	action as directed in said Summons and as provided in the Federal Rules of Civil	
7	Procedure:	
8 9	Now, therefore, on request of counsel, the DEFAULT of Christopher Anu	
10	Fobeneh a.k.a. Chris Anu is hereby entered:	
11		
12		
13		
14	Date: March, 2019	
15		
16		
17	By:	
18	29.	
19		
20	Clerk of the Court	
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27	-1-	
28	Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R-SKx	

[PROPOSED] ENTRY OF DEFAULT

document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CN system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angele on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/		
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 12, 2019, I directed that the ford document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angele on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI And Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case. No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CN system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angele on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/	2	<u> </u>
system, and [X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angele on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/	3	I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 12, 2019, I directed that the foregoing document be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECE
on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on mot the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/	4	
the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI Is a served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or p meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI And Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case No. 2:19-cv-00995-R Case No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	5	[X] (By U.S. Mail) I deposited such envelope in the mail at Los Angeles, CA on March 12, 2019 with postage thereon fully prepaid. I am aware that on motion of
Defendant, CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:		the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage
CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:	.	Defendant,
10 3354 Rogerdale Rd Apt. 224 Houston, TX 77042-5027 11 12 By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	9	CHDICTODHED AND EODENED
Houston, TX 77042-5027 By:/S/	10	
By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI By: /S/ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI Analysis of the state of the st		
14	12	
14	13	By:/S/_ EMMANUEL NSAHLAI
16	14	
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	15	
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	16	
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	17	
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 3ane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	18	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27	19	
22 23 24 25 26 27	20	
23 24 25 26 27 28	21	
24 25 26 27	22	
25 26 27 28	23	
26 27 -1-	24	
27	25	
28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	26	
28 Jane Doe v. CHRISTOPHER ANU FOBENEH Case .No. 2:19-cv-00995-R	27	-1-
Continuate of pervice	28	